
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Regulatory Committee

Date and Time Wednesday, 24th January, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Council Chamber - HCC

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. RINGWOOD & FORDINGBRIDGE SKIP HIRE COURTWOOD FARM 
COURT HILL SANDLEHEATH  (Pages 11 - 38)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding an application for variation of conditions 4, 7, 9 to 
allow retention of soil screener for external separation of soil and rubble; 
and to allow continuation of existing concrete panel fence); and retention 
of existing welfare units at Ringwood.

7. REVISIONS TO PLANNING APPLICATION VALIDATION GUIDANCE  
(Pages 39 - 88)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding the revisions to the County Council’s Planning 
Application Validation Guidance following a recent public consultation.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Peter Latham

* Councillor Judith Grajewski
 Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor Charles Choudhary
* Councillor Mark Cooper
 Councillor Roland Dibbs
 Councillor Jane Frankum
 Councillor Marge Harvey
* Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Gary Hughes

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
* Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
* Councillor David Simpson
 
*Present

29.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Carter, Dibbs, Frankum and Harvey.

30.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

31.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed

32.  DEPUTATIONS 

The deputation process was explained to attendees. It was confirmed that there 
were six deputations for the meeting.

33.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman confirmed that a Home to School Transport Appeal training 
session would take place following the meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

34.  BRYAN HIRST RECYCLING LTD BULLINGTON CROSS SUTTON SCOTNEY 

A).  EXTENSION TO SITE TO PROVIDE CAR PARK (RETROSPECTIVE) AT 
BRYAN HIRST RECYCLING LTD, BULLINGTON CROSS, SUTTON 
SCOTNEY SO21 3FN (NO. 17/02238/CMAN) 
B).  VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 (HOURS OF OPERATION) OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION 11/01427/CMAN AT BRYAN HIRST RECYCLING LTD, 
BULLINGTON CROSS, SUTTON SCOTNEY SO21 3FN (NO. 
17/02190/CMAN)
C).  VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 (HOURS OF OPERATION) OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION 09/02530/CMAN AT BRYAN HIRST RECYCLING LTD, 
BULLINGTON CROSS, SUTTON SCOTNEY SO21 3FN (NO. 
17/02192/CMAN)
(SITE REF: TV246 )

Cllr Grajewski declared that in relation to agenda Item 6 the applicant bought 
equipment from a client of the company of which she is a director however there 
was no direct link whatsoever and as such she would be participating in the 
item.

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 6 
in the Minute Book) regarding three planning applications relating to condition 
changes to extend the hours of use of the site and a proposal for an extension to 
the site to form a car park at Bryan Hirst Recycling in Bullington.

The officer introduced the item and confirmed the applications as well as the 
changes included in the update paper, which included reference in the report 
(paragraphs 1.4) to the Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations that should be to the new 2017 Regulations. Aerial 
and site photographs were shown to give the application further context, 
following a members’ site visit on Monday 4 December.

The Committee received one deputation on this item. Rupert Wieloch spoke 
against the applications and claimed that there were properties closer to the site 
than stipulated in the officer presentation that would be affected by the 
proposals. The vegetation and trees removed was a habitat for dormice. Mr 
Wieloch stated that there was evidence of high stockpiles spilling over the fence 
into the surrounding woodland and noise from the site carrying quite a distance 
and being over 95 decibels. He also referred to weekend working, contrary to the 
current conditions, and felt that the site was dangerous, with no clear path 
marked for vehicles. 

During questions of the deputation, it was clarified that the noise experienced 
from the site was that of metal being lifted and dropped onto stockpiles.

During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified:
 Complaints had been received regarding the site, which had been 

investigated.
 The Environmental Health officer had been consulted and had no 

concerns regarding the noise levels on site.

Page 4



3

 Ecologist had not commented on the application as the vegetation had 
already been removed and there was nothing there left to assess, but 
previous 
[...]
ration) of 
planning permission 11/01427/CMAN (No. 17/02190/CMAN), subject to 
conditions in Integral Appendix B.

3) Planning permission for variation of condition 3 (hours of operation) of 
planning permission 09/02530/CMAN (No. 17/02192/CMAN), subject to 
conditions in Integral Appendix B.

Page 5



4

Voting:
Favour: 12 (unanimous)

35.  DOWN END QUARRY DOWN END ROAD FAREHAM 

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 7 
in the Minute Book) regarding an application for the continued use of the site for 
a range of waste related activities and the addition of wood processing, with 
shredding and screening, at Down End Quarry in Fareham.

The officer introduced the item, and it was confirmed that there was an 
amendment to Condition 11 as follows:

Within three months of the date of the installation of a wood shredder in 
accordance with this permission, noise monitoring shall be undertaken to 
compare the effects of the development with the predicted impacts within the 
Wood Shredder Noise Assessment (dated 9 June 2017) submitted with the 
application. The scope and duration of the monitoring shall be agreed in writing 
with the Waste Planning Authority prior to implementation and the results of the 
monitoring shall be submitted to the Waste Planning Authority within one month 
of being carried out. If the results of the monitoring indicate that impacts are at or 
above Lowest Observable Adverse Effect Level (Noise Policy Statement for 
England, 2010) then operation of the wood shredding process shall cease 
until such time as mitigation measures are undertaken to reduce the 
impact to below this level, in accordance with a mitigation scheme which 
has first been agreed in writing by the Waste Planning Authority. The 
approved measures shall be installed before operation of the wood 
shredding process recommences and shall be retained for the duration of 
the use.

Reason: In the interests of public amenity and to ensure the development is in 
accordance with Policy 10 (Protecting public health, safety and amenity) of the 
Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013).

A correction to the reference to the Town & Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations in paragraphs 1.4 and 4.8 was also reported.

A location plan was shown to Committee and the private haul road and SSSI 
were clearly marked. An aerial photograph showed the nearest properties. It was 
confirmed that wood shredding was being proposed as an additional activity at 
the site which would result in an increase of 15,000 tonnes of material being 
brought to the site, with an additional 20 HCV movements per day. Permanent 
permission for the site was being sought and the restoration of the site 
conditions remains as it was with the original application.

The Committee received one deputation on this item. Owen Dimond spoke on 
behalf of the applicant in support of the application. He told Committee that the 
applicant (Veolia) had many sites across Hampshire and that this was the 
primary site for wood waste and processing. Noise levels had never been an 

Page 6



5

issue due to the background noise from the M27 motorway being quite high, but 
there were 4 metre concrete walls and shutter doors proposed to keep 
processing noise to a minimum. The revised Condition 11 required further noise 
monitoring to assess compliance and if additional mitigation was required, then 
operations would cease until the noise levels were found to be suitable. The 
applicant preferred the use of this condition rather than a temporary permission 
due to the up front investment costs involved. Veolia had a record of high 
standards of operation.

During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified:

 “lowest observable adverse effect level” meant that the noise level was 
below that of the background noise.

 Down End Farm generally used local drivers and vehicles so there was 
minimum risk of the wrong road
[...]
 and 2.4 metres.

J) That a Definitive Map Modification Order be made to record the route 
shown between T-V as a public footpath with a width varying between 1.7 
and 2.1 metres.

K) That a Definitive Map Modification Order be made to record the route 
shown between S-T-X-Y as a public footpath with a width varying 
between 2.1 and 2.4 metres.

L) That a Definitive Map Modification Order be made to record the route 
shown between W-X as a public footpath with a width varying between 
2.4 and 2.6 metres.

M) That the application to record A-B-C as a public footpath be refused.
N) That the application to record C-D as a public footpath be refused.

Voting:
Favour: 12 (unanimous) 

Chairman, Cllr Peter Latham
24 January 2017

Page 10



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Decision Report

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee
Date: 24 January 2018
Title: Variation of conditions 4, 7, 9 & 12 of planning permission 

16/11117 (to increase vehicle movements; to allow retention of 
soil screener for external separation of soil and rubble; and to 
allow continuation of existing concrete panel fence); and 
retention of existing welfare units at Ringwood & Fordingbridge 
Skip Hire Courtwood Farm, Court Hill, SANDLEHEATH SP6 
1QD (No. 17/10612) 
(Site Ref: NF262 )

Applicant: Ringwood and Fordingbridge Skip Hire
Report From: Head of Strategic Planning
Contact name: Rob Storey
Tel:   01962 847981 Email: rob.storey@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

1.1 That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

1. The development is not in accordance with Policies: 4 (Protection of the 
designated landscape) and 13 (High-quality design of minerals and 
waste development) of the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (HMWP) 
(2013) as it would adversely impact on the tranquillity and noise 
environment of the area undermining the objectives of the AONB 
designation;

2. The development is not in accordance with Policy 10 (Protecting public 
health, safety and amenity) of the HMWP (2013) as it would have a 
significant adverse impact on residential amenity by reason of noise.

3. The development is not in accordance with Policy 12 (Managing traffic) 
of the HMWP (2013) and Policy DM22 (Employment development in the 
countryside) of the New Forest Sites and Development Management 
(part 2) (2014) as the scale of increase in HGV movements sought will 
have an adverse impact on the amenity and character of settlements 
through which these vehicles pass and it has not been demonstrated 
that the traffic generated by the proposal and the increase in vehicle 
movements will not cause severe highway safety and capacity impacts 
on the existing transport network;

4. The development is not in accordance with Policy 29 (Locations and 
sites for waste management) of the HMWP (2013) as it is not located in 
the locations identified for the development to provide recycling, 
recovery and/ or treatment of waste (pursuant to Policy 29(1)); the 
applicant has not demonstrated that the site has good transport 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



connections to sources of and/or markets for the type of waste being 
managed (pursuant to Policy 29 (3)); and a special need for that location 
and the suitability of the site has not been demonstrated (pursuant to 
Policy 29 (3)).

1.2 That authority be given to take appropriate enforcement action to bring the 
site into compliance with condition four, seven and nine of planning 
permission 16/11117.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The planning application is for the variation of a number of planning 
conditions attached to planning permission 16/11117 to: retrospectively 
increase permitted HGV movements from 50 per week to 234 per week; 
retrospectively allow the external treatment of waste on site (soil screening) 
and to increase the designated external area within which waste may be 
stored; to allow the erection of a three metre high concrete panel fence along 
the north-western boundary of the site; and permission to regularise the 
placement of an additional welfare cabin on the site and surface part of the 
site with concrete pads.

2.2 This application is being considered by the Regulatory Committee as the 
applicant requested to make a deputation at the meeting in respect of the 
item.

2.3 Key issues raised are;

 Whether the site has good transport connections to the sources of 
and/or markets for the type of waste being managed, and the applicant 
has demonstrated a special need for the site’s location;

 Impact on the character and tranquillity of the Cranborne Chase Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty and surrounding countryside and 
settlements;

 Impact on residential amenity as a result of noise and dust arising from 
the operation; and

 Impact on highway safety and capacity as a result of increase in number 
of HGV movements.

2.4 A committee site visit by Members took place on 4 September 2017 in 
advance of the proposal being considered by the Regulatory Committee.

2.5 The proposed development is not an Environmental Impact Assessment 
development under the Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017. 

2.6 It is considered that:

 the proposal would not be appropriately located, given the rural 
character of the area and distance/connections to the Primary/Strategic 
Road Network, for the scale of increase in HGV movements sought;

Page 12

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/contents/made


 the applicant has not demonstrated a special need for the particular 
location as opposed to relocating the activity to a more suitable location 
(with more suitable links to the Primary/Strategic Road Network) for such 
increase;

 the proposal would adversely impact on the tranquillity and noise 
environment of the area undermining the objectives of the AONB 
designation as well as having a significant adverse impact on residential 
amenity;

 the scale of increase in HGV movements sought wi
[...]
s within the AONB, and adverse 
impacts on tranquillity would conflict with the AONB Management Plan.  This 
AONB is very concerned that a substantial waste treatment and transfer 
operation could be confirmed in a rural location, within one of the nation’s 
finest landscapes, and adjacent to Ancient Woodland and a Site of Interest 
for Nature Conservation. Whilst the AONB recognises the need for welfare 
units for the existing workforce operating within the current level of approved 
activities, the proposed change in activities are between five and six fold 
greater. The intensification of activities that would result from the variations 
of the conditions is not acceptable.  The AONB does, therefore, OBJECT to 
the relief of the conditions attached to previous permissions. It would not, 
however, object to the retention of welfare unit at the site.

7.7 Highway Authority Object to the proposal.  The local highway network 
would be affected by the proposed permanent increase in vehicle 
movements with the potential increased risk to the safety of other highway 
users.  It has not been demonstrated that the traffic generated by the 
proposal and the increase in vehicle movements will not cause severe 
highway safety and capacity impacts on the existing transport network.

7.8 Environment Agency Did not request these conditions to be attached to 
any planning permission granted for this development and therefore have no 
comments to make in terms of the suitability of their variation.

7.9 Environmental Health New Forest Advise that this application be refused 
based on the significant adverse impact from noise on the nearby noise 
sensitive properties.  

7.10 Natural England Have no comment to make on the variation of conditions 4, 
7, 9, and 12 and retention of existing welfare units.

7.11 County Ecologist Has no objection, however further clarification is 
requested in relation to the total area to be affected by the proposed fence 
works in  order to assess an
[...]
sidual waste sent to landfill.  

9.4 Policy 29 (Locations and sites for waste management) of the HMWP (2013) 
is used to assess proposals for all types of waste development and sets the 
general approach to considering the location and sites for waste 
management facilities.  Policy 29 supports waste management development 
on suitable sites in urban areas in north-east and south Hampshire and 
areas along the strategic road corridors as identified in the Key Diagram of 
the HMWP (2013).  The site does not lie within either of these areas and 
therefore is required to meet Part 3 of Policy 29 instead.  To be considered 
to meet Part 3 of Policy 29 applicants are required to demonstrate that a site 
will have good transport connections to the sources of and/or markets for the 
type of waste being managed, a special need for the location and 
additionally that the suitability of the site can be justified.  

9.5 As set out in the description of the proposal, trip distribution data provided by 
the applicant shows that 81% of all HGV trips generated by the site travel 
east out of the site and through Fordingbridge (in the direction of the A338).  
Paragraph 6.198 of the HMWP (2013) states that all waste management has 
transport implications and transport impacts and these should be minimised 
by prioritising sites with good connections to the strategic road network.  The 
development of waste facilities in areas along the strategic road corridors 
may provide opportunities to maximise the transport of waste, minimising 
potential impacts on local roads and the distance to the market.  Paragraph 
6.193 of the HMWP (2013) recognises that a range of local facilities will also 
be needed to serve rural areas, and states that the needs of these areas will 
generally be met by smaller, more community-based facilities.

9.6 It is not considered appropriate in planning terms to impose planning 
conditions restricting the free market movement of goods and/or materials, 
incl
[...]
ge and the 
narrowness of footways along parts of the route the incidence of pedestrians 
being hit by HGV wing mirrors may increase.  The Highway Authority 
therefore consider that it has not been demonstrated that traffic generated by 
the proposal and the increase in HGV movements will not cause severe 
highway safety and capacity impacts on the existing transport network and 
object to the proposal on this basis.  

9.29 As set out above, it is also considered that given the location of the facility 
and distance to the Strategic/Primary Route Network, the scale of increase 
in HGV movements sought will have an adverse impact on the amenity and 
character of settlements through which these vehicles pass.  The proposal is 
consequently considered to be contrary to Policy 12 (Managing traffic) of the 
HMWP (2013).

Visual impact and landscape 

Page 29



9.30 Policy 13 (High-quality design of minerals and waste development) of the 
HMWP (2013) requires that waste development should not cause an 
unacceptable adverse visual impact and should maintain and enhance the 
distinctive character of the landscape and Policy 10 (Protecting public health, 
safety and amenity) protects residents from significant adverse visual 
impact.

9.31 It is considered that based on the existing context of agricultural 
diversification and use of previously developed land, the physical 
amendments to the site such as the additional welfare cabin, change to 
fencing and surfacing will not have any adverse impact on visual amenity or 
landscape character.  It is however considered that the increase in HGV 
movements will have an adverse impact on the landscape character of the 
area as identified above.  The proposal is therefore considered to be 
contrary to Policy 13 (High-quality design of minerals and waste 
development) of the HMWP (2013).

Cultural and Archaeological Heritage
9.32 Policy 7 (Conserving the historic environment and heritage assets) requires 

minerals and waste devel
[...]
y.  The resurfacing and drainage 

Page 30



measures proposed will ensure that any surface water run-off filters away 
from the south-western boundary towards a collecting tank.  The County 
Ecologist has no objection, though further clarification is requested in relation 
to the total area to be affected by the proposed fence works in order to 
assess any impact on Dormice prior to a decision being made.  This 
information has not yet been requested from the applicant in order to avoid 
the applicant incurring further cost, given the Officer’s recommendation in 
respect of the proposal.

Conclusions
9.36 It is considered that:

 the proposal would not be appropriately located, given the rural 
character of the area and distance/connections to the Primary/Strategic 
Road Network, for the scale of increase in HGV movements sought;

 the applicant has not demonstrated a special need for the particular 
location as opposed to relocating the activity to a more suitable location 
(with more suitable links to the Primary/Strategic Road Network) for such 
increase;

 the proposal would adversely impact on the tranquillity and noise 
environment of the area undermining the objectives of the AONB 
designation as well as having a significant adverse impact on residential 
amenity; and

 the scale of increase in HGV movements sought will have an adverse 
impact on the amenity and character of settlements through which these 
vehicles pass and would be harmful to highway/pedestrian safety.

9.37 Therefore the proposal is considered to be contrary to:

 Policies: 4 (Protection of the designated landscape), 10 (Protecting 
public health, safety and amenity), 12 (Managing traffic), 13 (High-quality 
design of minerals and waste development), 29 (Locations and sites for 
waste management) of the HMWP (2013); and

 Policy DM22 (Employment development in the countryside) of the New 
Forest Sites and Development Management (part 2) (2014).

9.38 The proposal is considered to be acce

Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 24th January, 2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Peter Latham

* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor Charles Choudhary
* Councillor Mark Cooper
* Councillor Roland Dibbs
* Councillor Jane Frankum
* Councillor Marge Harvey
* Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Gary Hughes

*  Councillor Gary Hughes
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
    Councillor Roger Price
    Councillor Lance Quantrill
* Councillor David Simpson

*Present

37.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Price and Councillor Quantrill.

38.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

39.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

40.  DEPUTATIONS 

The procedure was explained to deputations and it was confirmed that each 
deputation would have 10 minutes to speak. There were three deputations in 
attendance at the meeting.



2

41.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman confirmed that there would be an update after the meeting 
regarding a recent Supreme Court decision related to going against officer 
recommendations.

42.  RINGWOOD & FORDINGBRIDGE SKIP HIRE COURTWOOD FARM COURT 
HILL SANDLEHEATH 

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 6 
in the Minute Book) regarding variations to conditions and retention of existing 
welfare units at Ringwood & Fordingbridge Skip Hire in Sandleheath.

The officer introduced the item, confirming that a Site Visit had taken place by 
Committee towards the end of 2017. Proposals were for an increase in HGV 
movements from 50 vehicle movements per week to 234 per week, resulting in 
an increase in throughput of material from 3,225 to 16,000 tonnes per annum. 
Committee was shown a location plan, which highlighted the local road network 
and the relationship of the site to nearby settlements, dwellings and 
environmental designations..

The Committee received three deputations on the item. Councillor Philip 
Stockton spoke as Chairman of Sandleheath Parish Council in support of the 
officer recommendation to refuse the application. The Parish had concerns 
regarding safety with the number of proposed vehicle movements as well as the 
risk of contamination to the nearby SINC and ancient woodland. There was also 
a lot of noise on site. Jerry Davies and Ben Wyatt spoke on behalf of the 
applicant. Mr Davies spoke of how the initial permission allowed for as little as 
four skip lorries to enter and leave the site per day, but this was not a realistic 
and not feasible for the business. The increase in traffic movements was not 
raised as an issue by the Council until 2016 despite regular monitoring. The 
proposal was to now use larger vehicles which would help minimise the number 
of vehicle movements required. Site improvements have been looked at and the 
northern site access is now used as the primary access. Mr Wyatt told 
committee how the original conditions regarding vehicle movements had been 
breached between 2010 and 2016 without realising and he had always 
supported the local community, with 20 people being employed on the site.

Hampshire County Councillor Edward Heron addressed Committee as the 
local member. Whilst Councillor Heron acknowledged that traffic in the area was 
an issue, he had never received a complaint about the company itself. The site 
was an important recycling facility and Councillor Heron proposed granting a 
temporary consent whilst the business looked to move to a more suitable 
location.

During questions of the deputations, the following was clarified:
 The applicant accepted that the breach regarding vehicle movements was 

not picked up on and queried.
 The original planning consent given was not appealed.



3

 ‘Throughput’ had been confused with vehicle movements, which had been 
a genuine misunderstanding.

 The site was currently operating at 300 vehicle movements per week, 
which was proposed to reduce to 234 using larger vehicles that could 
carry more.

 Many alternative sites had been looked at by the applicant but most so far 
were not suitable

During questions of the officer, the following points were clarified:
 Planning policy requires a special need to be demonstrated for a 

company to operate from a countryside site such as this. However, the 
operator has permission to operate a small scale facility at the site and 
could not be forced to move.

 The larger vehicles referred to by the applicant were the same width as 
the standard skip lorries but longer, so could take greater loads.

 4.7 in the report detailed the only complaints received regarding the site.
 The site had been on the list for monitoring but issues regarding the 

increase in vehicle movements hadn’t been detected until 2016.
 The applicant was also responsible for monitoring his own vehicle 

movements in accordance with his permission

In debate, Members agreed that there was a clear and significant breach of 
conditions applied to the original permission and a risk in setting a precedent 
should the application be approved. Whilst there was some sympathy towards 
the applicant and a temporary permission was considered, it was agreed overall 
that the personal circumstances of the applicant were not a planning 
consideration and that planning permission should be refused for the reasons set 
out in the recommendations.

RESOLVED:

1. Planning permission was REFUSED for the following reasons: 

a. The development is not in accordance with Policies: 4 (Protection of 
the designated landscape) and 13 (High-quality design of minerals and 
waste development) of the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (HMWP) 
(2013) as it would adversely impact on the tranquillity and noise 
environment of the area undermining the objectives of the AONB 
designation;

b. The development is not in accordance with Policy 10 (Protecting public 
health, safety and amenity) of the HMWP (2013) as it would have a 
significant adverse impact on residential amenity by reason of noise.

c. The development is not in accordance with Policy 12 (Managing traffic) 
of the HMWP (2013) and Policy DM22 (Employment development in 
the countryside) of the New Forest Sites and Development 
Management (part 2) (2014) as the scale of increase in HGV 
movements sought will have an adverse impact on the amenity and 
character of settlements through which these vehicles pass and it has 
not been demonstrated that the traffic generated by the proposal and 



4

the increase in vehicle movements will not cause severe highway 
safety and capacity impacts on the existing transport network;

d. The development is not in accordance with Policy 29 (Locations and 
sites for waste management) of the HMWP (2013) as it is not located in 
the locations identified for the development to provide recycling, 
recovery and/ or treatment of waste (pursuant to Policy 29(1)); the 
applicant has not demonstrated that the site has good transport 
connections to sources of and/or markets for the type of waste being 
managed (pursuant to Policy 29 (3)); and a special need for that 
location and the suitability of the site has not been demonstrated 
(pursuant to Policy 29 (3)).

Voting:
Favour: 14 (unanimous)

2.  That authority be given to take appropriate enforcement action to bring the 
site into compliance with condition four, seven and nine of planning 
permission 16/11117.

    Voting:
      Favour: 13
      Abstentions: 1

43.  REVISIONS TO PLANNING APPLICATION VALIDATION GUIDANCE 

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 7 
in the Minute Book) regarding revisions to the Planning Application Validation 
Guidance, following a consultation. The last updates were done in 2012.

It was agreed that on the second page of the guidance under ‘How to use this 
Guidance’, the word ‘MUST’ would also be added before ‘applicable local 
validation requirements’ to emphasise the importance of compliance with the 
requirements. Members voted on the recommendation with this minor 
amendment to the document.

RESOLVED:

1.The committee noted the outcomes of the public consultation.

2.The updated guidance was approved for  implementation with immediate 
effect 

Voting:
Favour: 12 (unanimous)

Chairman, 


